

To be argued by John C. Graham
15 minutes requested

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, FOURTH DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of
TOWN OF FARMERSVILLE,

Petitioner,

– against –

NEW YORK STATE BOARD ON
ELECTRIC GENERATION SITING AND
THE ENVIRONMENT, ALLE-CATT WIND
ENERGY, LLC, STATE OF NEW YORK,
JOHN DOE CORPORATIONS and JOHN
DOES,

Respondents.

Docket No.
OP 20-01406

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NEW YORK STATE BOARD ON
ELECTRIC GENERATION SITING AND THE ENVIRONMENT**

ROBERT ROSENTHAL
General Counsel
New York State Board on
Electric Generation Siting
and the Environment
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223

John C. Graham
Assistant Counsel
Of Counsel
(518) 474-7687

Dated: Albany, New York
March 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 Legal Framework 5

 Historical Background 5

 Procedure under Article 10 8

 Town of Farmersville – Local wind energy facilities siting law ... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT 21

 I. FARMERSVILLE’S 2020 LOCAL LAW ENACTMENTS ARE
 PREEMPTED BY ARTICLE 10 21

 A. Municipal home rule does not override the Siting Board’s
 control over the application of local law..... 21

 1. The structure of Article 10 shows that the applicability
 of local laws can only be reviewed through the statute’s
 evidentiary process 23

 2. Siting board review of last-minute local enactments is
 contrary to legislative intent 25

 3. The plain language of Article 10 preempts the Town’s
 last-minute enactment..... 28

| | | |
|------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| B. | Farmersville’s last-minute enactment is inconsistent with the purpose of Article 10 | 29 |
| C. | The Board properly exercised its discretion not to extend the proceeding..... | 30 |
| II. | THE SITING BOARD PROPERLY DECLINED TO TREAT AMISH RESIDENCES AS “CHURCHES” FOR THE PURPOSE OF FARMERSVILLE TOWN CODE..... | 32 |
| III. | FARMERSVILLE IS BARRED FROM RAISING ITS FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT; IN ANY EVENT, THAT CLAIM FAILS..... | 34 |
| A. | Farmersville lacks standing and capacity to prosecute a claim on behalf of its residents..... | 34 |
| B. | Farmersville failed to raise its First Amendment claim on exceptions to the Recommended Decision..... | 35 |
| C. | Farmersville fails to state a cause of action under the First Amendment | 36 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

FEDERAL CASE

Congregational Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vil. of Pomona,
138 F.Supp.3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 37

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 37-38, 38, 39, 40

STATE CASES

Albany Area Builders Assn. v. Town of Guilderland,
74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989) 21, 22, 29

Bright Horizon House v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Henrietta,
121 Misc.2d 703 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1983) 33

Matter of Citizens for Hudson Val. v. New York State Bd. on Elec. Generation Siting & Eenvt.,
281 A.D.2d 89 (3d Dep't 2001) 22, 36

Matter of Columbia Gas Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Commn.,
118 A.D.2d 305 (3d Dep't 1986) 20, 31

Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y. v. Town of Red Hook,
60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983) 22-23, 29

Cooper v. Wertime,
164 A.D.2d 221 (3d Dep't 1990) 34

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Matter of County of Nassau v. State of New York,</i> 100 A.D.3d 1052 (3d Dep’t 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>Matter of County of Oswego v. Travis,</i> 16 A.D.3d 733 (3d Dep’t 2005) | 35 |
| <i>Incorporated Vil. of Northport v. Town of Huntington,</i> 199 A.D.2d 242 (2d Dep’t 1993) | 34 |
| <i>Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue of N. Shore, Inc. v. Vil. of Roslyn Harbor,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 283 (1975)..... | 37 |
| <i>Matter of Long Is. Light Co. v. Public Serv. Commn.,</i> 134 A.D.2d 135 (3d Dep’t 1987) | 31 |
| <i>Matter of National Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Public Serv. Commn.,</i> 169 A.D.3d 1334 (3d Dep’t 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>New York Inst. of Legal Research v. New York State Bd. on Elec. Generation Siting and the Env’t.,</i> 295 A.D.2d 517 (2d Dep’t 2002) | 36 |
| <i>Matter of Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</i> 48 N.Y.2d 192 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Town of Verona v. Cuomo,</i> 136 A.D.3d 36 (3d Dep’t 2015) | 35 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Matter of UPROSE v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y., 285 A.D.2d 603 (2d Dep’t 2001)</i> | 19, 25 |
| <i>Matter of Wallach v. Town of Dryden, 23 N.Y.3d 728 (2014)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Wambat Realty v. State of New York, 41 N.Y.2d 490 (1977)</i> | 22 |
| <i>Matter of Yeshiva & Mesitva Toras Chaim v. Rose, 136 A.D.2d 710 (2d Dep’t 1988)</i> | 33 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| US Const Amend I – Free Exercise Clause | 37, 38, 39, 40, 42 |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------|

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| NY Const, art IX, § 2(c)(i)..... | 22 |
| Public Service Law (PSL) | |
| PSL Article 10 | |
| PSL § 160(4) | 8 |
| PSL § 160(5) | 9 |
| PSL § 162(1) | 9 |
| PSL § 163(1) | 9 |
| PSL § 163(1)(c) | 9 |
| PSL § 163(2) | 9, 10 |
| PSL § 163(3) | 10 |
| PSL § 164(1)(b)(v)..... | 24 |
| PSL § 164(2) | 9 |
| PSL § 164(2)(a)(i)..... | 24 |
| PSL § 164(2)(b)(i)..... | 24 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| PSL § 165(1) | 10 |
| PSL § 165(3) | 10 |
| PSL § 165(4)(a) | 11, 18, 20, 27, 30 |
| PSL § 166(1)(j) | 12, 15, 28 |
| PSL § 168(1) | 23, 24 |
| PSL § 168(3) | 11 |
| PSL § 168(3)(e) | 11, 23, 24, 29 |
| PSL § 170..... | 1 |
| PSL § 172(1) | 11 |
| | |
| 1972 McKinney’s Session Laws of NY | 6 |
| | |
| 1992 McKinney’s Session Laws of NY | 7 |
| | |
| 2011 McKinney’s Session Laws of NY | 7 |
| | |
| L 1972, ch 385..... | 5, 6 |
| | |
| L 1978, ch 708..... | 6 |
| | |
| L 1983, ch 721..... | 6 |
| | |
| L 1992, ch 519..... | 7 |
| | |
| L 2011, ch 388..... | 7 |
| | |
| New York Codes, Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) | |
| 16 NYCRR § 4.10(d)(2) | 36 |
| 16 NYCRR § 1000.3..... | 36 |
| 16 NYCRR § 1000.5..... | 9 |
| 16 NYCRR § 1001.31..... | 13 |

LOCAL AND TOWN LAWS

Farmersville Local Law #3-2019.....12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 32, 34

Farmersville Local Law #1-2020..... 15, 21, 23

Farmersville Local Law #4-2020..... 15, 16, 21, 23
